Report to Community and Protective Services Committee

To: Chair and Members

Community and Protective Services Committee

From: Kevin Dickins, Deputy City Manager, Social and Health

Development

Subject: 2019-2022 Multi-Sector Service Accountability Agreement

Dearness Home Adult Day Program and the South West Local Health Integration Network - Declaration of Compliance

Local Health Integration Network - Declaration of Compilance

- April 1, 2020 - March 31, 2021

Date: June 1, 2021

Recommendation

That, on the recommendation of the Deputy City Manager, Social and Health Development, regarding compliance with the terms of the 2019-2022 Multi-Sector Service Accountability Agreement for the Dearness Home Adult Day Program, the Deputy City Manager, Social and Health Development **BE AUTHORIZED** to execute the Declaration of Compliance (substantially in the form <u>attached</u> as Schedule 1) for the reporting period April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021.

Linkage to the Corporate Strategic Plan

Council's 2019-2023 Strategic Plan includes the Strategic Area of Focus 'Strengthening Our Community'. This includes the Expected Result 'Londoners have access to the services and supports that promote well-being, health, and safety in their neighbourhoods and across the city' and the Strategy 'Deliver health protection and promotion programs guided by population health surveillance'.

Analysis

1.0 Previous Reports Pertinent to this Matter

- 2019-22 Multi-Sector Service Accountability Agreement Dearness Home Adult Day Program and the South West Local Health Integration Network – Declaration of Compliance April 1, 2019 – March 31, 2020. (Comunity and Protective Services Committee – July 15, 2020)
- 2017-19 Multi-Sector Service Accountability Agreement Dearness Home Adult Day Program and the South West Local Health Integration Network Declaration of Compliance April 1, 2018 March 31, 2019. (Community and Protective Services Committee May 28, 2019)
- 2017-18 Multi-Sector Service Accountability Agreement Dearness Home Adult Day Program and the South West Local Health Integration Network – Declaration of Compliance April 1, 2017 – March 31, 2018. (Community and Protective Services Committee – May 29, 2018)
- 2017-18 Multi-Sector Service Accountability Agreement Dearness Home Adult Day Program and the South West Local Health Integration Network Declaration of Compliance April 1, 2016 March 31, 2017. (Community and Protective Services Committee May 24, 2017)

2.0 Background Information

 It is a requirement of the Local Health System Integration Act, 2006 that a Local Health Integration Network (LHIN) have a service accountability agreement (SAA) in place with each Health Service Provider (HSP) that it funds. The SAA for the Dearness Home Adult Day Program is called the Multi-Sector Service Accountability Agreement (M-SAA).

- On March 26, 2019, 2019 Council approved 2019-2022 Multi-Sector Accountability Agreement (M-SAA) for the period April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021, to be entered into with the South West Local Health Integration Network (LHIN) for the provision of funding with respect to the Adult Day Program. Mayor and City Clerks executed the document.
- Article 8.1 (d) of the Agreement sets out the requirement for the Board of the HSP to issue a declaration that the HSP has complied with the terms of the Agreement. Under Article 1.0 and Schedule D3c of the Agreement (Definitions and Interpretations) with respect to a municipality, "Board" means the Municipal Council. The reporting timeline set out in the Agreement is "within 90 days of the HSP's fiscal year-end".
- The fiscal year end of the Dearness Home Adult Day Program is March 31st which requires submission of the Declaration of Compliance by June 30th.
- With respect to compliance with the M-SAA agreement, the Administrator of Dearness Home has confirmed that during the reporting period April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021 the Dearness Home Adult Day Program has complied with the terms of the M-SAA agreement and specifically any procurement practices set out in Article 4.8 of the Agreement and the Local Health System Integration Act, 2006.

3.0 Financial Impact/Considerations

3.1 There's no financial impact at this time

Conclusion

It is recommended that the Deputy City Manager, Social and Health Development be authorized by Municipal Council (Board) to execute the Declaration of Compliance for the Dearness Home Adult Day Program for the period April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021.

Prepared by: Dylan Dubois, Manager, Accounting and Reporting

Submitted by: Leslie Hancock, Director of Long Term Care,

Administrator of the Dearness Home

Recommended by: Kevin Dickins, Deputy City Manager, Social and Health

Development